Tariff Notice No. 1980/187—Applications for Exclusion from Determination

Notice is hereby given that applications have been made for exclusion of goods as follows from current determinations of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff item therefor:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part II
			Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.
H.O.	58428	39.02.145	Styrofilm, peculiar for use by printers for conversion to twist wrappings for confectionery Note: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 39.02.149	30*	DC 25*	••
H.O.	58448	85.01.011	Rotors and stators, \(\frac{1}{2}\) H.P., peculiar for use on waste disposal units. Note: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 85.01.019, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10	30*	Aul 20* Can 20* DC 15*	
H.O.	58441	85.01.011	Tieco electric motors, \(\frac{1}{3}\) H.P. single phase frame, 42 T.E.F.C., peculiar for use on Onga water pumps Note: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 85.01.019, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10	30*	Aul 20* Can 20* DC 15*	••
H.O.	57779	90.28.001	Electronic reactive power control units, series M539, peculiar for use as a component part in making automatic reactive power controlling systems Note: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 90.28.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 99	45*	Aul 25* Can 25* DC 25*	••
			day processed under rate it of the ratin, restricted 35	*or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct		

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objection should be made.

H.O.—Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 16 October 1980. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item, and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported materials used in manufacture;

(c) Present and potential output; and (d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of September 1980.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

Tariff Notice No. 1980/188—Application for Determination

Notice is hereby given that an application has been made for determination of rates of duty by the Minister of Customs as follows:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part	Concession	Effective	
				Normal	Pref.	II Ref.	Code	From	То
	57760	90.28.001	Gas detectors, portable hand-held with meter display	45* Aul 25* Can 25* DC 25* *or such lower rates of duty as the Minister may in any case direct		• •			

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of this application should do so in writing on or before 16 October 1980. Submissions should include a reference to the application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned, be addressed to the Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington and supported by information as to:

The quality, range, supply, etc., of the above-described goods produced in New Zealand; and

The landed cost and selling price, including c.d.v., and cost into store in terms of f.o.b., insurance, freight, exchange rate, other landing charges, duty, etc., of equivalent goods of overseas origin.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of September 1980.